

Listed on 25.11.2016
Court No. 03
Item No. 18

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCTORY APPLICATION NOS. 6-7

(Application for Directions)

AND

**INTERLOCTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2 IN INTERLOCTORY APPLICATION
NOS. 6-7**

(Application for Intervention)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2620-2621 OF 2011

Union Public Service Commission ...Appellant

Versus

S. Srinivasan & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Contempt petition Nos. 418-419 of 2016 alongwith application for direction in the matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26th September, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Heard Ms. Mahalakshmi Pavani, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner and Mr. R. Venkataramani, learned senior counsel for the respondent.

It is submitted at the Bar that the order passed by this Court has been complied with.

In view of the aforesaid, the contempt petitions stand dropped.

I.A. Nos.1-2 in Contempt Petition (C)
Nos.418-419/2016

Mr. R. Venkataramani, learned senior counsel appearing for the applicant seeks leave of this Court to withdraw the interlocutory applications filed in the contempt petition with liberty to file interlocutory applications in the civil appeals, which have been disposed of.

Regard being had to the submission made, the interlocutory applications are permitted to be withdrawn and liberty is granted to file interlocutory applications in the civil appeals."

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that in view of Hon'ble Court's order dated 26th September, 2016 abovesaid, Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Advocate has on 17th October, 2016 filed an application for directions. The application has been registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 6-7 and is placed with appeal paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. S. Gowthamana, Advocate has on 22th November, 2016 filed an application for intervention on behalf of proposed intervenors alongwith Vakalatnama and Appearance with a request for permission to intervene in the application for direction abvovesaid. The application has been registered as Interlocutory Applicaiton Nos. 1-2/2016 and the same is placed before the Hon'ble Court.

The application in the matters above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 23rd day of November, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Ms. Binu Tamta, Advocate
Mr. G. Balaji, Advocate
Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac